
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

PENSION BOARD 
 
 

Thursday, 24th November, 2022, at 2.00 pm Ask for: 
 

Theresa Grayell 

online Telephone 
 

03000 416172 

 
Membership  
 
Scheme Employer Representatives (4) 
 
Kent County Council (2) Mr R Thomas (Chairman) and Mr D Jeffrey 

 
District/Medway Council (1) Cllr Rachel Carnac 

 
Police/Fire & Rescue (1)  Ms A Kilpatrick 

 
Scheme Member Representatives (4) 
 
KCC (1) 
 
Medway/Districts (1) 
 
Trade Unions (1) 
 

 
 
Vacancy 
 
Mr J Parsons (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Vacancy 

Kent Active Retirement Fellowship (1) 
 

Vacancy 

  
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 

1. Membership - to report that Cllr Rachel Carnac of Canterbury City Council has 
joined the board.  

2. Apologies and Substitutes  

3. Declarations of Interest by board members on items on the agenda for this meeting  



4. Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2021 (Pages 1 - 6) 

5. Future Meeting Dates  

 The board is asked to note that the following dates have been reserved for its 
meetings in 2023: 
 
Tuesday 14 March 2023, 2.00pm 
Thursday 8 June 2023, 10.00am 
 

6. Fund Business Plan - 2022/23 - 2024-25 (Pages 7 - 22) 

7. Pensions Administration (Pages 23 - 138) 

8. Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts and External Audit (Pages 139 - 196) 

9. Fund Employer and Governance Matters (Pages 197 - 208) 

10. Governance review - update (Pages 209 - 276) 

11. Fund Position September 2022 (Pages 277 - 288) 

12. ACCESS update (Pages 289 - 292) 

Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt business 

 That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public) 

 

13. Pension Fund Risk Register (Pages 293 - 300) 

 

Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Wednesday, 16 November 2022 
 



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PENSION BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Board held online on Thursday, 18 November 
2021. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R J Thomas (Chair), Mr D Jeffrey, Ms A Kilpatrick and Mr J Parsons 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr C Simkins and Mrs A van Bochove Allen 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs B Cheatle (Pensions Manager), Mrs A Mings (Treasury  and  
Investments Manager, and Acting Business Partner for the Kent Pension Fund), 
Ms S Surana (Investments, Accounting and Pooling Manager), Mr S Tagg (Senior 
Accountant - Pension Fund), Ms K Gray (Senior Accountant - Investments), 
Miss T A Grayell (Democratic Services Officer) and Miss K Reynolds (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
16. Membership  
(Item 1) 
 
It was noted that David Coupland had left the board. The Chair thanked Mr Coupland 
for his support of the board’s work since he joined it in 2016.   
 
The board continued to have a number of vacancies.  
 
17. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
There were no apologies or substitutes. 
 
18. Declarations of Interest by board members on items on the agenda for 
this meeting  
(Item 3) 
 
The Chair declared that he was an elected Member of Canterbury City Council.  
 
Mr Parsons declared that he served on the Superannuation Fund Committee as a 
representative of Unison.   
 
19. Minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2021  
(Item 4) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2021 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
20. Pension Fund Business Plan  
(Item 5) 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

1. Mrs Mings introduced the report, about which there were no questions.  
 
2. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted, with 
thanks.  
 
21. Pensions Administration  
(Item 6) 
 
1. The Chair thanked Mrs Cheatle and her team for the excellent training session 
they had presented for Members that morning to help them understand the 
complexity of pensions.   
 
2. Mrs Cheatle introduced the report and highlighted key points relating to the 
team’s workload, achievements and system and connectivity issues. The number of 
staff requesting benefits illustrations recently had increased as home working and 
flexible work patterns during the pandemic had led many to reflect on their work 
patterns and consider making lifestyle changes. A new IT system was being trialled 
to offer better future stability.   
 
3. Since the board’s September meeting, at which it had debated the police 
breach of pension scheme regulations, the board’s view had been communicated to 
the Chief Constable and a response received emphasising that the issue had been 
taken very seriously and setting out what measures had been put in place to prevent 
it from recurring. Annual benefits illustrations would be sent to all police pension 
scheme members by 23 December. Mrs Cheatle confirmed that, having now had this 
reassurance from the police, she would report the breach to the Pensions Regulator 
and advise of the actions taken to address it.  She then responded to comments and 
questions from the board, including the following:- 
 

a) the news of the remedial measures taken to address the breach of 
regulations was welcomed; 
 

b) Mrs Cheatle advised that, in deciding how to address the breach, she had 
felt it more helpful to report the breach once it was possible to present a 
fuller overview of the remedial measures taken. She advised that she would 
continue to monitor the situation;   

 
c) asked how more scheme members could be encouraged to use the online 

self-service option, Mrs Cheatle advised that benefits illustrations and the 
pensions website directed people to this option and its use was being 
promoted. The Chair added that it would be useful to be able to understand 
how people used and responded to the online facility, for example, how they 
visited it, how long they spent in it, how they followed up their visit, etc; 

 
d) asked if the current increase in requests for benefits illustrations could lead 

to resource issues, if it were to continue for any length of time, Mrs Cheatle 
advised that the service would continue to encourage people to use the self-
service option and that she did not currently foresee any resourcing issue; 
and 

 

Page 2



 

e) asked if the cause of previous IT issues were known, Mrs Cheatle advised 
that this was being investigated and that the service had very high priority for 
any future IT issues to be addressed.  

 
4. It was RESOLVED that information set out in the report and given in response 
to comments and questions be noted, with thanks.  

 
22. Fund Employer and Governance Matters  
(Item 7) 
 
1. Mrs Mings introduced the report and advised that, since the board had seen the 
Funding Strategy Statement in September, the strategy had been approved by the 
Superannuation Fund Committee, and that security in other forms, including 
guarantees, would be accepted. Mrs Mings and Mr Tagg responded to comments 
and questions from the board, including the following:- 
 

a) disappointment was expressed that, having consulted authorities and 
employers on the cost control mechanism, the Government seemed then to 
have ignored their responses. Mrs Mings and Mr Tagg acknowledged this 
and advised that the issue had been in discussion for a number of years, 
during which the costs and nature of pension schemes had changed.  It 
remained to be seen if the cost control mechanism would need to be 
triggered at any time in the future; and  
 

b) asked for more detail of the impact of this within Kent, Mr Tagg advised 
that, as per the 31 March 2019 triennial valuation, the Fund’s primary 
contribution rate was 18.4%, with an average secondary contribution rate for 
2021/22 of 3.1%. If the costs of payroll were to rise or fall by more than 2%, 
or the proposed 3%, the situation would need to be reviewed. 

 
2. It was RESOLVED that information set out in the report and given in response 
to comments and questions be noted, with thanks.  
 
23. Superannuation Fund Report and Accounts and External Audit  
(Item 8) 
 
1. Mrs Mings and Ms Surana introduced the report and advised that the accounts 
would be submitted for approval to the Superannuation Fund Committee on 23 
November and the Governance and Audit Committee on 30 November and would 
then be published online on 1 December 2021.  
 
2. The Chair thanked the officer team for the great amount of work put into 
preparing the accounts. Ms Surana advised that the process this year had been 
longer and more complex than usual and was likely to be similar again next year. In 
addition, audit firms had experienced staff shortages during the pandemic and had 
struggled to process and clear accounts by the usual deadlines.  

 
3. Asked about the likely impact of the Actuary’s assumption of 1.2% inflation, Ms 
Surana advised that the figures would be revised to show the likely impact of this 
when the fund was next valued in 2022. The benefit of having a diverse portfolio was 
that some classes of investment would be less volatile than others. The Kent fund 

Page 3



 

always looked for long-term growth and Ms Surana reassured Members that the fund 
was well protected in the long term.  

 
4. It was RESOLVED that information set out in the report and given in response 
to comments and questions be noted, with thanks.  
 
24. Report from the Superannuation Fund Committee meeting (verbal)  
(Item 9) 
 
1. The Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee, Mr C Simkins, gave a 
verbal update of the issues discussed by the committee on 8 September and advised 
that an additional, special meeting had been arranged for 23 February to discuss the 
results of the environmental, social and governance (ESG) survey and the progress 
of the governance review. A new Head of Pensions and Treasury was being 
appointed and was expected to be in post in the new year; the committee and board 
would both be advised of the name of the new officer and their start date.  He 
thanked Mrs Cheatle for the update earlier in this meeting on the handling of the 
police breach of pension scheme regulations, which had been reassuring, and asked 
that the board and committee be advised when the breach had been reported to the 
Pensions Regulator, and of the response received. 
 
2. It was RESOLVED that the verbal update be noted, with thanks.   
 
25. ACCESS update  
(Item 10) 
 
1. Mrs Mings introduce the report, about which there were no questions.  
 
2. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted, with 
thanks.  
 
26. Date of next meeting  
(Item 11) 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the board would be held on Tuesday 15 March 
2022 at 10.00 am. 
 
27. Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt business  
 
It was RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

EXEMPT BUSINESS 
(open access to minutes) 

 
28. Governance review  
(Item 12) 
 
1. Mrs A Van Bochove Allen introduced the report and presented a series of slides 
which set out the purpose of the governance review, the approach adopted and the 

Page 4



 

outcomes. Some recommendations had already been put into place, while work was 
currently underway on others, but there was much work still to be done. 
Recommendations in the report included more frequent reporting of the risk register, 
an annual review of the training plan, wider recruitment to the board and staggered 
terms of office, an update of the terms of reference and a work programme or forward 
plan for the board which included follow-up and monitoring of progress. It was 
recommended that the board meet four times a year, which were currently 
scheduled, although meetings were too frequently cancelled or were not quorate, due 
to the ongoing membership issues. The Kent fund would need to consider whether or 
not it agreed with the recommendations made and how and when it would make the 
changes identified.  
 
2. Mrs Van Bochove Allen responded to comments and questions from the board, 
including the following:- 

 
a) asked which actions were most urgent, and how these could be shown on 

the spreadsheet and action plan included with the report, Mrs Van Bochove 
Allen advised that the top priority was recruitment to the board; and 

 
b) Mr Parsons advised that the Unison regional office should be contacted to 

identify a union representative for the board and this was subsequently done 
by the Democratic Services Officer.  

 
3.  The Chair thanked Mrs Van Bochove Allen for her work on the review and the 
presentation of its findings and recommendations.  
 
4. It was RESOLVED that the recommendations for actions and improvements be 
noted, with thanks, and a report on progress be made to the board’s March meeting.   
 
29. Pension Fund Risk Register  
(Item 13) 
 
1. Ms Surana introduced the report and responded to comments and questions of 
detail from the board, including the availability of any insurance cover for 
cybersecurity risks, the risks associated with climate change and the level of risk still 
presented by uncertainly about what would arise from the McCloud judgement.    
 
2. It was RESOLVED that information set out in the report and given in response 
to comments and questions be noted, with thanks.  
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

From: 
 

Chairman Kent Pension Board 
Corporate
[...]
lly left blank



From: 
 

Chairman Kent Pension Board 
Corporate Director of Finance 
 

To: 
 

Kent Pension Board – 24 November 2022 

Subject: 
 

Pension Fund Annual Report & Accounts and External Audit 
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 

 
 

Summary:  
 
This report presents the Report and Accounts of the Kent Pension  
Fund for 2021-22, the External Audit Findings Report and updated Fund policies 
 
Recommendation:  
 
The Board is asked to note and comment upon the Annual Report and Accounts of 
the Kent Pension Fund and Audit Findings Report from the external auditor. 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
1. Annual Report and Accounts 
 
1.1 Guidance issued by CIPFA in 2019 for Local Government Pension Scheme 

Funds on preparing the annual report requires the Fund Annual Report to be 
formally reviewed by the Committee and authorised by the Chair of the 
Pension Fund Committee and the Corporate Director of Finance. It also 
requires the Pensions Board to review the Financial Statements and Annual 
Report prior to their publication. 

 
1.2 A copy of the draft 2021-22 Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts is 

attached at appendix 1. Whist the audit of the Pension Fund Accounts is 
substantially complete, the auditors are still to complete the review of the 
Annual Report.  

 
1.3 The key findings and other matters arising from the statutory audit of the Fund 

are included in the external auditor’s Draft Audit Findings Report at appendix 2  
 
2. Audit update 
 
2.1 The Governance and Audit Committee will approve the Pension Fund 

accounts after the KCC audit is complete.  
 

2.2 This year, the audit of the County Council accounts has been delayed and this 
will affect the timing of issue of the audit certificate for the Pension Fund 
Accounts and Annual Report 
 

Page 139

Agenda Item 8



2.3 At the meeting held on 28 September, the Pension Fund Committee has 
authorised the Chairman and Corporate Director of Finance to approve the 
Annual Report on receip
[...]
admission to the Kent County Council Pension Fund of Purgo Supply 

Services Ltd (re Leigh Academy Trust); 
 

e) the admission to the Kent County Council Pension Fund of Seeclear Facilities 
UK Ltd (re Future Schools Trust);  

Page 207

https://hansard.parliament.uk/Commons/2022-07-21/debates/22072124000017/AcademyTrustAndLocalGovernmentPension?
https://www.lgpsregs.org/bulletinsetc/bulletins.php


 
f) the admission to the Kent County Council Pension Fund of Sports and Leisure 

Management Ltd (re Sevenoaks Leisure Ltd);  
 

g) the admission to the Kent County Council Pension Fund of Town and Country 
Cleaners Ltd (re Stour Academy Trust); 

 
h) to the admission to the Kent County Council Pension Fund of The PCS Group 

Ltd (re Primary First Trust); 
 

i) to the admission to the Kent County Council Pension Fund of Apleona UK Ltd 

(re Education for the 21st Century Academy Trust); 

j) to the admission to the Kent County Council Pension Fund of Cater Link Ltd 
(Sir Roger Manwood’s School). 

 
 

James Graham, Pension Fund and Treasury Investments Manager 
– Kent Pension Fund 
 
T: 03000 416290 
 
E: James.Graham@kent.gov.uk 
 
08 November 2022 
 

    

Page 208



From: 
 

Chairman – Kent Pension Board 
Corporate Director of Finance 
 

To: 
 

Kent Pension Board – 24 November 2022 

Subject: 
 

Governance review - update 
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 

 
Summary:  
 
To report to the Board on the progress made with the implementation of the 
recommendations arising from the Barnett Waddingham review. This report also 
includes the proposed adoption of the Code of Conduct and Conflict of Interest Policy 
and advises the Board of progress made on the drafting of several Fund policies in line 
with LGPS regulations and tPR code of practice.   
 
Recommendation:  
 
The Board is recommended to note the report, to provide feedback on the Fund’s 
policies and to resolve to agree to adopt the Code of Conduct and Conflicts of Interest 
Policy. 
 
FOR DECISION 
 

 

Introduction 

1. As previously agreed, the Board will be updated at each meeting on the 

progress made on the implementation of the Barnett Waddingham 

recommendations.  

 

2. Members are reminded that Barnett Waddingham made 139 

Recommendations and some 116 have been implemented or are in progress.  

 

3. 48 recommendations were made following the review of the Pension Board’s 

role, membership, responsibilities and duties, its relationship with the Pension 

Fund Committee, and its effectiveness and compliance with LGPS regulations 

and the Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice. 46 of the 48 recommendations 

have been implemented or are in progress.  

 

Pension Board code of conduct and conflicts of interest policy 

 

4. For their September meeting members were provided with a copy of the 

updated terms of reference including a code of conduct and conflicts of interest 

policy compliant with the LGPS regulations and the Pension Regulator’s code 

Page 209

Agenda Item 10



of practice. This has been published on the Fund website at Pension Board 

terms of reference.pdf 

 

5. As the Board didn’t meet in September members are now asked to agree to 

adopt the Code of Conduct and Conflicts of Interest Policy, at appendix 1. 

Members are required to provide any information Kent County Council as the 

Scheme Manager, reasonably requires from time to time to ensure that they do 

not have a conflict of interest. 

 

Membership of the Board 

 

6. The revised terms of reference include 4 scheme members representing 

Unison, active and pensioner members. Joe Parsons has advised that he will 

continue on the Board as the Unison representative and advertisements inviting 

scheme members to apply to fill the other 3 vacancies on the board were 

published in the Open-lines newsletter to pensioners, in the employers’ 

newsletter and on the KCC staff intranet site.  

 

7. Applications have been received from 2 members and at the time o
[...]
hey 
would have been in as if their pension had not been reduced from April 2021. If this 
applies to you, please contact the Pensions team. 
 

Ill Health tier 3 members should continue to inform us of changes to their employment 
status to ensure our records are correct going forward. The Fund will let you know 
whether your pension payments should stop in this case. 
 
 

Page 276



 

From: 
 

Chairman Kent Pension Board 
Corporate Director of Finance 
 

To: 
 

Kent Pension Board – 24 November 2022 

Subject: 
 

Fund Position September 2022 
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 

 
 

Summary:  
 
To provide a summary of the Fund’s asset allocation and performance. 
 
Recommendation:  
 
The Board to note the Fund’s asset allocation and performance as of 30 September 
2022 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the Fund’s asset allocation and 

performance. 
 
1.2 A copy of the Fund Position Statement is at Appendix 1 

 
2. Fund value and asset allocation 
 
2.1 As of 30 September 2022, the Fund’s value was £7.64bn, an increase of £68m 

over the quarter.  
 
2.2 All asset classes remain within their target allocation ranges and therefore no 

rebalancing is required. 

3. Investment performance quarter to 30 September 2022 

3.1 As central banks continued to raise interest rates and tighten monetary policy 
to fight rising inflation, the fear of recession put pressure on all asset classes 
and increased volatility. Towards the end of the quarter, news of significant 
changes to the UK’s fiscal plans under the Truss government caused volatility 
to increase further, with sterling depreciating and gilt yields rising sharply. 
Certain, largely corporate, pension schemes operating Liability Driven 
Investment (LDI) programmes, began to liquidate their gilt holdings to meet 
collateral calls which exacerbated the sell-off in gilts. The Bank of England 
decided to intervene in the gilt market to prevent a feedback loop 
[...]
 IPD UK PF Property Fund Index
Aegon (Kames) IPD UK PF  Property Fund Index
M&G Property IPD UK PF Property Fund Index

Private Equity – YFM SONIA
Private Equity – HarbourVest SONIA
Infrastructure – Partners Group SONIA
Absolute Return – Pyrford Retail Price Index (RPI) RPI + 5%
Ruffer - LF ACCESS Absolute Return Fund Retail Price Index (RPI)
Internally managed cash – KCC Treasury and 
Investments team SONIA

Asset Class / Manager Performance Benchmark Performance Target 

Alternatives: (Cash / Other Assets)

Fund Manager Benchmarks and Performance Targets 

P
age 287



UK Equities Global Equities Fixed Interest Property Cash/Alternatives

Schroders Baillie Gifford Goldman Sachs

£1,042 m £971 m £362 m £615 m £107 m

Woodford

£5 m £475 m £237 m £168 m £209 m

CQS

£383 m £216 m £40 m £64 m

M&G Alpha Opps

£68 m £231 m £70 m £282 m

£347 m £365 m

Ruffer Abs. Return
RPI

£1,194 m £192 m

Total Fund  £7.6 bn
ACCESS fund

+6.0% Abs.

Schroders
+4.0%

DTZ
Property

Fidelity Partners
Infrastructure

Internally managed

Aegon(Kames)
Property

Cash

Property

RPI + 5%

YFM Private

HarbourVest
Private Equity

Equity

Pyrford Abs. Return

+1.5% +1.5%

+3.0%
M&G

+3.0% ‐ +4%
Schroders

M&G
Property

Equity Protection
Insight

Sarasin

Impax
+2.0%

+2.5%

Fund Structure as at  30 September 2022

P
age 288



 
From: 
 

Chairman Kent Pension Board 
Corporate Director of Finance 
 

To: 
 

Kent Pension Board – 24 November 2022 

Subject: 
 

ACCESS update 
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 

 

Summary:  
 
This update provides a summary of the activities of the ACCESS pool  
 
Recommendation:  
 
The Pension Board is recommended to note this report and to nominate two 
members to observe the ACCESS Joint Committee meeting on 6 March 2023 (see 
para. 4.3). 

 
FOR DECISION 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This report is to update the Board on the work being undertaken by the 

ACCESS pool.  
 
2. Joint Committee 
 
2.1. The Joint Committee (JC) last met on 6 June 2022. A mee
[...]
 and it is recommended that the Board nominates these 
two members today.  
 

4.4 Observers can attend JC meetings remotely provided appropriate controls are 
in place to maintain the confidential status of non-public business. 

 
 

James Graham – Pension Fund and Treasury Investments 
Manager, Kent County Council 
 
T: 03000 416290 
 
E: james.graham@kent.gov.uk   
 
November 2022 

 
 

Page 291

mailto:james.graham@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 293

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 297

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2021
	6 Fund Business Plan - 2022/23 - 2024-25
	6 (a) - Kent Pension Fund - Business Plan - 2022-23 to 2024-25

	7 Pensions Administration
	07 (a)  - Admin Performance - Aug to Oct 2022 - Appendix 1
	07 (b) - Kent Pension Fund Accessability Audit Report V1.0 28-10-2022 - Appendix 2
	07 (c) - Open-Lines-newsletter-Autumn-2022 - Appendix 3
	07 (d) - Aon In Touch - dashboards regulations - Appendix 4
	At a glance…
	Background – how dashboards will work
	Requirements for Public Service Pension Schemes
	Requirements for pensions dashboards services
	Reporting and enforcement action
	Standards
	Timescales for joining dashboards

	07 (e1) - Kent LGPS Common Data Report 2022 - Appendix 5(i)
	07 (e2) - Kent LGPS Scheme Specific Data Report 2022 - Appendix 5(ii)

	8 Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts and External Audit
	08 (a) - Kent Pension Fund Annual Report 2021-22
	Contents


	9 Fund Employer and Governance Matters
	10 Governance review - update
	10 (a) Appendix 1 LPB Code of conduct and conflict of interest policy July 2022 approved by CC final
	10 (b) Appendix 2 Admin Strategy
	10 (c) - Appendix 3 draf

Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PENSION BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Board held online on Thursday, 24 November 
2022. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R J Thomas (Chair), Cllr R Carnac, Mr D Jeffrey and Mr J Parsons 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr C Simkins, Ms K King and Mr G Ward 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr N Buckland (Head of Pensions and Treasury), 
Mrs C Chambers (Pensions Administration Manager), Mr J Graham (Pension Fund 
Treasury and Investments Manager), Mrs A Mings (Treasury and Pensions Strategic 
Advisor), Mr S Tagg (Senior Accountant - Employer Governance and Compliance), 
Ms L Savage (Pensions Administration Performance and Operations Manager), 
Ms S Surana (Investments, Accounting and Pooling Manager), Miss T A Grayell 
(Democratic Services Officer) and Mr M Dentten (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
  
1. Membership  
(Item 1) 
 
It was noted that Cllr Rachel Carnac from Canterbury City Council had joined the 
board.  Cllr Carnac was welcomed to her first meeting.  
 
Two potential new board members – Kelly King and Grahame Ward – were joining 
the meeting as observers before joining formally.    
 
2. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Ms A Kilpatrick.  
 
3. Declarations of Interest by board members on items on the agenda for 
this meeting  
(Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
4. Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2021  
(Item 4) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2021 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chair. There were no matters 
arising.  
 
5. Future Meeting Dates  
(Item 5) 
 



 

2 

It was noted that the next meetings of the board would take place on:  
 
Tuesday 14 March 2023 at 2.00 pm 
Thursday 8 June 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
6. Verbal update on the Pension Fund Committee  
 
1. Mr C Simkins gave a verbal update on the work of the Pension Fund Committee 
and its most recent meeting on 28 September 2022 and highlighted the following:  

 Mercer Ltd had been re-appointed as the fund’s investment consultant for 
another three years, with a possibility of a two-year extension; 

 Barnett Waddingham had undertaken the fund’s triennial valuation and the 
fund was now 102% funded, which was excellent news;   

 all the recommendations arising from Barnett Waddingham’s governance 
review had now been actioned, the business plan reviewed and the 
membership of both the committee and the board updated, as recommended 
by Barnett Waddingham;  

 the fund’s performance was currently very good; and 

 the fund’s property portfolio had recently won two awards. 
He also gave updates on the strategy review, responsible investment and pensions 
administration. 
 
2. In response to a question, Mr Buckland confirmed that a report by Barnett 
Waddingham on the actuarial valuation would be made to the committee at its 8 
December meeting and the valuation would be signed off finally in March 2023, at 
which time a similar presentation could be made to the board.  
 
3. The verbal update was noted, with thanks. 
 
7. Fund Business Plan - 2022/23 - 2024-25  
(Item 6) 
 
1. Mr Buckland introduced the report and responded to comments and questions 
from the board, including the following:- 
 

a) targets had been set to be challenging, for example, in clearing the backlog 
of pensions administration work.  The aim was to clear this backlog by the 
end of 2023. Mrs Chambers added that the pensions dashboard was due to 
go live in 2024, so the backlog would need to be cleared by then and all data 
correct and available to allow scheme members to access it; and   
 

b) in response to a question about resourcing, Mr Buckland advised that 
resources were not yet available to address the backlog but he was 
confident that suitable staff would shortly be recruited. 

 
2. It was RESOLVED that the Business Plan for the Kent be noted, with thanks.  
 
8. Pensions Administration  
(Item 7) 
 
1. Mrs C Chambers introduced the report and highlighted key challenges and 
areas of progress:- 



 

3 

 a new reporting system was now in use, and performance against key 
performance indicators (KPIs) was generally around 84%; 

 staff recruitment was proceeding well, attracting candidates of a good 
standard;  

 a new way of working to support scheme members and employers was being 
established. Work on employers was now largely complete and the new year 
would focus on engagement with scheme members; and 

 development of the online self-service system had continued. 
 

2. The Chairman thanked Mrs Chambers for the great amount of improvement 
and design work she had led since joining the County Council in summer 2022 and 
emphasised how aware members were of the importance and complexity of the 
pensions administration role.  
 
3. Mrs Chambers then responded to comments and questions from the 

committee, including the following:- 
 
a) Members welcomed the report and commented that the service seemed to 

be in good shape and well placed to meet future demands successfully;  
 

b) more detail and figures relating to the take-up of the online self-service 
tool, and what impact this was having on the general workload of pensions 
administration staff, could be included in future reports.  The system was 
still relatively new, and project work would seek to identify patterns of 
usage to make it as user-friendly as possible;  
 

c) the employers forum would take place on 9 December to start the 
consultation on the Administration Strategy and it was hoped that the new 
strategy would be ready to be implemented on 1 April 2023. Mr Buckland 
added that a report on the new Administration Strategy would be presented 
to the committee’s March meeting; and 

 
d) improvements in the telephony system were expected to be completed by 

Christmas and it was hoped that this would result in a much better service 
to customers. 

 
4. It was RESOLVED that the update on work being undertaken by the pensions 

administration team be noted, and that the board’s thanks and appreciation 
be passed on to all staff.  

 
9. Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts and External Audit  
(Item 8) 
 
1. Ms Surana introduced the report, about which there were no questions.  
  
2.  It was RESOLVED that the Annual Report and Accounts of the Kent Pension 

Fund and Audit Findings Report from the external auditor be noted, with 
thanks. 

 
10. Fund Employer and Governance Matters  
(Item 9) 



 

4 

1. Mr Tagg introduced the report and emphasised the large amount of work 
going on since last reporting to the board.  He responded to questions about specific 
companies and advised that all admissions to, and departures from, the pensions 
fund were reported to the Pension Fund Committee.   
 
2.  It was RESOLVED that the report be noted, with thanks. 
 
11. Governance review - update  
(Item 10) 
 
1. Mrs Mings introduced the report and updated the board on the work undertaken 
to implement the recommendations made by Barnett Waddingham’s review of 
governance.  Out of the 139 recommendations, 48 applied specifically to the board 
and, of these, 46 had so far been implemented. There were no questions.    
 
2. The board placed on record its thanks to Mrs Mings for the great amount of 
work she had put it into commissioning the governance review and actioning its 
recommendations. 

 
3. It was RESOLVED that the report be noted, with thanks, the Code of Conduct 

and Conflicts of Interest Policy be adopted and that training for board members 
be continued to ensure that knowledge was kept up to date.  

 
12. Fund Position September 2022  
(Item 11) 
 
1. Mr Graham introduced the report and advised that the fund’s returns in 2022 
had been good, despite it having been a very difficult year. He advised that the 
investment strategy would be reviewed after the actuarial valuation. There were no 
questions. 
 
2.  The Chair emphasised the importance of achieving a good level of funding and 
emphasised that the fund was now 102% funded, which was excellent.   
 
3.  It was RESOLVED that the fund’s asset allocation and performance, as of 30 

September 2022, be noted, with thanks. 
 
13. ACCESS update  
(Item 12) 
 
1. Mr Graham introduced the report and advised that members of pensions boards 
and committees were now permitted to attend Access meetings as observers. It was 
agreed that, at the March meeting, at which Kent had its allocated turn to send 
observers, the Kent fund would be represented by the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Pension Board. Mr Buckland noted that being able to do this was very helpful.     
 
2. It was RESOLVED that the report be noted, with thanks, and the Chair and 

Vice-Chair of the board be nominated to observe the ACCESS Joint Committee 
meeting on 6 March 2023.  

 
 



 

5 

14. Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt business  
 
The committee RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

Open access to minute 
 
15. Pension Fund Risk Register  
(Item 13) 
 
1.   Mr Buckland introduced the report, about which there were no questions. 
 
2.  It was RESOLVED that the report be noted, with thanks. 
 


